STATE OF WISCONSIN : CITY OF FRANKLIN
ORDINANCE NO. 2017-2310

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 118

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interests of the City to adopt permit fees that provide fees which

help to offset the City's costs of these services.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN DOES HEREBY

ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Effective following publication or on January 1, 2018, whichever is later, Section 118-14 of the
Municipal Code of Franklin, Wisconsin, shall be and the same is amended to read as follows:

§ 118-14. Permit fees.

Permit Fees. Fees shall be as follows:

Fee Amount

Category (each unless noted)
L. Light switch and convenience outlets $1.00
2. Light fixtures $1.25
3. Fluorescent fixtures $3.00
4, Range, electric $10.00
5. Garbage grinding and disposal unit $10.00
6. Clothes dryer $10.00
7. Water heaters, electric $10.00
a. Replacement water heater, electric $30.00
8 Air conditioner $30.00
9. Refrigeration units $10.00
10.  Feeders and sub feeders — per 100 amp capacity $20/100 amps
11. Temporary Wiring installation for ~ construction, fire damage, etc. $85.00
12.  a. Services: service switch and conductors $35.00 per 100 Amp.
b. Service Disconnect $20.00 per Disconnect
13.  Fans/motors $5.00

14. Motors $5.00/motor Plus $1..00/HP

15. Motor disconnects or controllers

$ 5.00 + $1.00/HP
$ 5.00
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16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

22.
23.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
39.
30.
31.

32,
33.
34.

35.
36.
37.

Fuel pumps, mound systems, water pumps

Transformers and generators
Space heating systems

Furnaces and heating devices

Replacement furnaces and heating devices

Dimmers, occ. Sensors, audible or visual signal devices, surge

Protectors, etc.

Power receptacles
a. 1 to 30 amperes

b. Over 30 amperes

Wire ways, busways, under floor raceways

Data devices

HID, mercury, sodium and metal halite
Post light

Light poles

Machines, X-ray, motion-picture, welders

Stage pockets, spotlights and other apparatus

Stage lights

Elevators

Signs

Swimming pool wiring

a. In-ground pool

b. Aboveground poot

c. In pool lighting

Hot tub, spa, whirlpool
Fountains

Wiring for temporary use
Festivals, construction, fires, etc.
Cranes and hoists

Signaling and communication devices

Fire, carbon monoxide, smoke alarms

$10.00
$30.00
$10.00 per unit
$10.00

$30.00 minimum fee

$1.00/device

$6.00
$8.00
$1.00/Ft.
$1.00
$ 2.00
$ 6.00
$10.00
$30.00
$ 5.00
$ 0.40
$15.00
$30.00

$60.00
$60.00
$15.00
$30.00
$15.00

$30.00
$30.00
$0.50
$3.00
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38.
39.
40.

41,
42,

43,

44,

Fire/alarm panels and controllers

Failure to call for final inspection

Inspections

a. First inspection and reinspection

b. Second reinspection and additional

C. Requested inspection during non-working hours

License reinspections
(2 re-inspection and subsequent inspections)
Special inspections

Minimum Electrical Permit fee

Failure to obtain permit before commencing work

$5.00
$100.00

Included in permit
$75.00 per reinspection

$90.00/hour, 2 hour minimum

$75.00 per re-inspection
$90.00/hour, 2 hour minimum
$85.00 Residential 1 & 2 Family
$100.00 All other uses

a. First offense Triple fee (3X)
b. Second offense or repeat offender Quadruple fee (4X)
Trip charge for offsite duplication of plans, etc. $35.00
45.  Technology Fee
Permit fee is less than $100 $4.00 per permit

NOTE:

NOTE:

NOTE:

SECTION 2.
SECTION 3.
SECTION 4.

Permit fee is greater than or equal $100 $7.00 per permit

Projects of and for the City of Franklin (General Government, not Special Fund entities or
utilities) are exempt from permit fees.

If construction is not commenced prior to expiration of the permit, that portion of the permit fee,
excluding plan exam fees that exceeds the minimum fee will be refunded upon wriiten request,

Before any work is commenced or recommenced after a permit has expired, a new permit shall
be re-issued at one-half (1/2) the regular fee or at the re-inspection rate for each remaining
inspection. The method used shall be determined by, and at the sole discretion of, the Building
Inspector.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in contravention to this ordinance are hereby repealed.
This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as required by law.
The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this

ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and
provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
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Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin on the 19th day of
December, 2017 by Alderman Taylor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council on the 19th day of December, 2017.
APPROVED:

Stéphen R. @son, Mayor

ATTEST:

Awdns. Elpestoriad,

Sandra L., Wesolowski, City Clerk

AYES: 5 NOES: 0  ABSENT: 1 (Ald. Mayer)




