STATE OF WISCONSIN : CITY OF FRANKLIN : MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-2310

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 118 THE ELECTRICAL CODE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE THE SCHEDULE OF PERMIT FEES

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interests of the City to adopt permit fees that provide fees which help to offset the City's costs of these services.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Effective following publication or on January 1, 2018, whichever is later, Section 118-14 of the Municipal Code of Franklin, Wisconsin, shall be and the same is amended to read as follows:

§ 118-14. Permit fees.

	Permit Fees. Fees shall be as follows:	Fee Amount
	Category	(each unless noted)
1.	Light switch and convenience outlets	\$1.00
2.	Light fixtures	\$1.25
3.	Fluorescent fixtures	\$3.00
4.	Range, electric	\$10.00
5.	Garbage grinding and disposal unit	\$10.00
6.	Clothes dryer	\$10.00
7.	Water heaters, electric	\$10.00
	a. Replacement water heater, electric	\$30.00
8	Air conditioner	\$30.00
9.	Refrigeration units	\$10.00
10.	Feeders and sub feeders - per 100 amp capacity	\$20/100 amps
11.	Temporary Wiring installation for construction, fire damage, e	tc. \$85.00
12.	a. Services: service switch and conductors	\$35.00 per 100 Amp.
	b. Service Disconnect	\$20.00 per Disconnect
13.	Fans/motors	\$ 5.00
14.	Motors \$5.00/motor Plus \$100/HP	\$ 5.00 + \$1.00/HP
15.	Motor disconnects or controllers	\$ 5.00

Ordinance No. 2017-2310 Page 2

16.	Fuel pumps, mound systems, water pumps	\$10.00
17.	Transformers and generators	\$30.00
18.	Space heating systems	\$10.00 per unit
19.	Furnaces and heating devices	\$10.00
20.	Replacement furnaces and heating devices	\$30.00 minimum fee
21.	Dimmers, occ. Sensors, audible or visual signal devices, surge Protectors, etc.	\$1.00/device
22.	Power receptacles	
	a. 1 to 30 amperes	\$6.00
	b. Over 30 amperes	\$8.00
22.	Wire ways, busways, under floor raceways	\$1.00/Ft.
23.	Data devices	\$ 1.00
23.	HID, mercury, sodium and metal halite	\$ 2.00
24.	Post light	\$ 6.00
25.	Light poles	\$10.00
26.	Machines, X-ray, motion-picture, welders	\$30.00
27.	Stage pockets, spotlights and other apparatus	\$ 5.00
28.	Stage lights	\$ 0.40
39.	Elevators	\$15.00
30.	Signs	\$30.00
31.	Swimming pool wiring	
	a. In-ground pool	\$60.00
	b. Aboveground pool	\$60.00
	c. In pool lighting	\$15.00
32.	Hot tub, spa, whirlpool	\$30.00
33.	Fountains	\$15.00
34.	Wiring for temporary use	
	Festivals, construction, fires, etc.	\$30.00
35.	Cranes and hoists	\$30.00
36.	Signaling and communication devices	\$0.50
37.	Fire, carbon monoxide, smoke alarms	\$3.00

SECTION 4.

38. Fire/alarm panels and controllers \$5.00 39. Failure to call for final inspection \$100.00 40. Inspections First inspection and reinspection a. Included in permit b. Second reinspection and additional \$75.00 per reinspection Requested inspection during non-working hours \$90.00/hour, 2 hour minimum c. License reinspections (2nd re-inspection and subsequent inspections) \$75.00 per re-inspection \$90.00/hour, 2 hour minimum 41. Special inspections 42. Minimum Electrical Permit fee \$85.00 Residential 1 & 2 Family \$100.00 All other uses 43. Failure to obtain permit before commencing work First offense a. Triple fee (3X) b. Second offense or repeat offender Quadruple fee (4X) Trip charge for offsite duplication of plans, etc. 44. \$35.00 45. Technology Fee Permit fee is less than \$100 a. \$4.00 per permit Permit fee is greater than or equal \$100 b. \$7.00 per permit Projects of and for the City of Franklin (General Government, not Special Fund entities or NOTE: utilities) are exempt from permit fees. NOTE: If construction is not commenced prior to expiration of the permit, that portion of the permit fee, excluding plan exam fees that exceeds the minimum fee will be refunded upon written request. NOTE: Before any work is commenced or recommenced after a permit has expired, a new permit shall be re-issued at one-half (1/2) the regular fee or at the re-inspection rate for each remaining inspection. The method used shall be determined by, and at the sole discretion of, the Building Inspector.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in contravention to this ordinance are hereby repealed.

The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as required by law.

provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin on the 19th day of December, 2017 by Alderman Taylor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council on the 19th day of December, 2017.

APPROVED:

Stephen R. Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

AYES: 5 NOES: 0 ABSENT: 1 (Ald. Mayer)